
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 
31 May 2012 

Town Hall, Main Road, 
Romford 

 
Members 13: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 8) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 2) 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

( 1) 

Frederick Thompson 
(Chairman) 
Becky Bennett (Vice-
Chair) 
Robert Benham 
Osman Dervish 
Steven Kelly 
Eric Munday 
Roger Ramsey 
Michael White 
 

Clarence Barrett 
Gillian Ford 
 

Keith Darvill 
Paul McGeary 
 

Jeffrey Tucker 
 

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Grant Soderberg 01708 433091 
grant.soderberg@havering.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Governance Committee, 31 May 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events that 

might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
 (If any) - receive 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this point of 

the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 

March 2012, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 MINOR CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
 Members are invited to consider the proposed minor changes to the Constitution and decide 

whether to recommend them to Council. 
 

6 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
 Members are invited to consider the proposed amendments and decide whether to 

recommend them to Council. 
 

7 STANDARDS OF MEMBERS' CONDUCT - LOCALISM ACT 2011: NEW 
MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 23 - 34) 

 
 Members are invited to consider the need for a new Members’ Code of Conduct and for 

mechanisms required to deal with alleged breaches of it and decide whether to recommend 
these to Council. 
 

8 APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS, 2012/13 (Pages 35 - 48) 

 
 Members are invited to consider the proposed appointees for serving on other organisations 

for the forthcoming year. 
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by reason of 

special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration & 
Member Support Manager 



Governance Committee, 31 May 2012 

 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Havering Town Hall 

14 March 2012 (7.30pm – 8.35pm) 

 

Present:  

  

COUNCILLORS:  

  

Conservative 

Group 

Frederick Thompson (in the Chair), Becky Bennett, 
Osman Dervish, Robert Benham, Eric Munday, Roger 
Ramsey, Michael White and +Lynden Thorpe  

  

Residents’ Group Clarence Barrett and Gillian Ford 

  

Labour Group Paul McGeary 

  

Independent Residents’ 

Group  

Jeffrey Tucker 

 
 
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steven Kelly and Keith Darvill. 
 

Councillor +Lynden Thorpe substituted for Councillor Steven Kelly  
 
 

20 MINUTES 
 

 A member queried the voting records at the meeting of 17 January 2012.  
Upon the query being accepted and changes being made, the minutes of the 
meeting were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

21 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2012 - 2013 
 

The Localism Act 2011 required the Council to prepare a pay policy statement by 
the 31 March each year before it would come into force.  The pay policy 
statement was required to be approved by a full meeting of the Council and 
published on the Council’s 
[...]


Council’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

(c) The functions of the Appointments Sub-Committee be 
extended to include the interview of applicants for 
appointment as Independent Person for Standards under 
section 28(7) of the Act and making recommendations to the 
Council as to the appointment. 

 

(d) The changes to the Constitution set out in the Appendix to 
the report be approved. 

 

2 The terms of office of the Independent Members of the Committee 
due to retire at the forthcoming Annual Meeting of the Council be 
extended until it is abolished and all outstanding matters have been 
dealt with. 

 
 

25 JOINT MEETINGS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES – CHAIRING 

ARRANGEMENTS 
 

From time to time it was necessary to arrange for a joint meeting of all Overview 
& Scrutiny Committees.  In recent years, there had generally been two such 
meetings annually, to scrutinise the Council’s budget proposals. 
 

Customarily, the chair at such meetings had been taken by the Chairman of an 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, nominated in advance of the meeting.  At the 
joint meeting held in January 2012, however, some confusion had arisen over 
the chairing arrangements and, in consequence, the report before the Committee 
suggested that the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules (CPR) be amended to 
provide a clear process for selecting the Chairman of such joint meetings. 
 

For legal reasons, the joint meeting had to be chaired by a Member who was an 
existing Member of an Overview & Scrutiny Committee, and clearly it was logical 
that one of the overview & scrutiny committee chairmen should perform the task.  
This was queried by Members who argued that Vice Chairmen should also be 
eligible. 
 

In order to obtain an accurate consensus on this the Chairman asked Members to 
vote on the proposal that the chair of meetings of the joint OSCs should be from 
the Vice Chairmen.   
 

The proposal was put to the vote and was LOST 3 votes to 8 
 

For: Councillors Clare
[...]
ect changes in process and 
technology 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no immediate financial 
consequences, these changes are 
needed to bring the constitution in line 
with proposed operating practice 
 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [] 
Championing education and learning for all    [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
  in thriving towns and villages [] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [X] 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

A small number of minor changes are needed to the Constitution to reflect changes in 
operating processes arising from the implementation of new systems, and 
recommendations arising from audit reports. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Governance Committee, 31 May 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
To RECOMMEND to Council the adoption of the changes set out in Appendices A and B 
to this report. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1. It is good practice for the Council’s Constitution to be amended and updated to 
reflect changing circumstances.  Whilst a major review of the Constitution was 
undertaken in 2010, there have been a number of developments that now 
necessitate some minor changes.  These are intended to reflect the proposed 
operating procedures being put in place. 

 

2. The changes set out in Appendices A and B reflect in broad terms changes 
resulting from either the implementation of new systems and the need to align 
formal processes with these or from recommendations made as part of audit 
reports. 

 

3. In brief, the proposed changes are as follows: 
 

• Inclusion of an explicit power relating to spending authority; this will enable formal 
spend delegations covering all aspects of spend to be put in place by CMT 
members and Heads of Service and remove the need to maintain inefficient 
processes relating to authorised signatories.  This also ties in with the authorisation 
chain within the new Oracle systems 

 

• Inclusion of requirement to ensure value for money is obtained from the disposal of 
any assets.  This arises from an internal audit report.  Consequential changes to the 
Financial Framework are currently in hand to reflect the recommendations in the 
audit report 

 

• Specific reference in the Group Director Finance & Commerce powers to pension 
fund administration.  This will facilitate a single set of delegations and signatories, 
replacing what exists at present (a set of authorisations for each and every fund 
portfolio) 

 

• Update to limits for settling insurance claims.  These are required on an annual 
basis where appropriate 

 

• An amendment to ensure that all bank accounts created are in line with treasury 
guidelines.  This also arises from an internal audit report 

 

• Changes to the definition of a key decision and the rules relating to budget 
virements.  This follows on from discussions at Committee over both the definition 
and inconsistencies in the virement process. 

Page 12



Governance Committee, 31 May 2012 

 
 
 

 

 

4. Work is in hand to undertake any consequential changes to processes, such as the 
Financial Framework and other guidance, and these will be implemented once the 
changes to the Constitution have been formalised. 

 

5. The changes proposed to the Key Decision definition and associated virement rules 
are designed to both rationalise and considerably simplify them. 

 
 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 

There are no direct implications or risks arising from these proposed amendments.  It is 
good practice to ensure that the Council’s formal rules are maintained and that they reflect 
any recommendations arising from changes in process, audit reports, and so on.  There 
are various consequential changes needed as a result of these proposed changes and 
these are all underway.  The 
[...]
t the 
views and principles of the Constitution are given full effect 

b. make recommendations to the Council about amending the Constitution 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



 
3. Recent applications of the Constitution have identified a number of areas where 

small amendments or additions to various delegated powers would assist the 
delivery of the Council’s work. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
To RECOMMEND to Council the proposed amendments as set out in this report. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
3.7.6 Head of Development & Building Control 
 
1. Proposed change to text of delegated powers 3.7.6 (vi) 
 

Erect residential development where the number of dwellings does not exceed 
two, including proposals which require prior completion of a Unilateral 
Undertaking committing the applicant to paying the Council's Infrastructure 
Tariffs, the latter involving liaison during the process between Head of 
Development and Building Control and Head of Law. 

 

           Reason for proposed delegation 
 

Planning applications for up to two residential units can currently be approved 
by Head of Development and Building Control under delegated powers.  The 
Council has introduced a requirement for all developers creating one or more 
net residential units to pay a tariff to contribute to the costs of community 
infrastructure. 

 

To bind the applicant to paying the tariff requires prior completion of a 
Unilateral Undertaking which is a form of planning obligation.  Currently any 
planning application involving a planning obligation such as Section 106 or 
Unilateral Undertaking comes to Regulatory Services Committee for 
determination.  The only reason a Unilateral Undertaking would be required for 
applications described in the title above is to bind the applicant to pay the 
tariff.  Applications of this type and scale would not otherwise usually come to 
Committee.  Delegation power to enable Head of Development and Building 
Control to accept the Unilateral Undertaking and approve such applications 
would better streamline the process, for the Council and the applicant.  It would 
also avoid applications unnecessarily filling up the Committee agenda.  It's 
proposed that in delegating the power to Head of Development and Building 
Control there must be liaison during the process with Head of Legal which 
would be needed operationally in any event and would be similar to the liaison 
already done for example on Enforcement Notices.   

 

 

Page 20



2. Proposed New Delegated Power: 3.7.6 (cc) 
 
            To determine applications under Schedule 7 of the Crossrail Act 2008. 
 

            Reason for proposed delegation: 
 

The Crossrail Act 2008 (the Act) has conferred the right to construct and 
maintain Crossrail and in effect is similar to a grant of Outline Planning 
Permission. Schedule 7 of the Act sets out items that require further detailed 
approval for both permanent works and construction arrangements, if a local 
authority chooses to become a “qualifying authority”. Havering are a qualifying 
authority and has entered into a Memorandum to: 
 

•           Use best endeavours to determine applications within eight weeks 
•           To have dedicated staff to deal with submissions 
•           To use delegated authority where appropriate. 
 

If a local planning authority repeatedly fails to expedite requests for approval, 
or seriously fails to expedite a request in line with the appropriate timescales, 
or repeatedly or seriously fails to act in accordance with all the requirements of 
the Memorandum, the Secretary of State is authorised to cease the authority’s 
status as a qualifying authority. 
 

If an authority doesn't have Qualifying Status it has no power to impose 
conditions or negotiate/refuse on Crossrail related development. 
 

Therefore, in order to ensure that applications are dealt with within 8 weeks, it 
would be appropriate for Schedule 7 Applications to be determined at 
delegated level, unless it is considered that the proposal raises significant 
issues (for instance large number of objections or significant judgement issues 
over impact). 

 
3. Proposed additional text in 3.7.6 (xiii) 
 

Extensions less than 1,000sqm, outbuildings, and freestanding shelters and 
awnings and boundary treatment including walls and fencing proposals in 
respect of school related applications unless objections have been received or 
the school is in the Green Belt. 
 

Reason for proposed delegation. 
 

Proposals for school outbuildings and awnings are usually found acceptable 
and generally attract little public interest.  Currently these sit outside the scope 
of delegated powers so need to come to Committee unnecessarily.  
Incorporation into this delegated power will streamline the planning process for 
school and the Council and reduce the number of applications requiring 
Committee determination.   
 

4. Proposed additional text in 3.7.6 (xiv) 
 

To decide all proposals under the advertisement regulations and applications 
for external building alterations including shop-fronts and canopies in respect 

Page 21



of LBH applications which, were they not Havering properties, would be 
determined under staff delegation powers. 

 

            Reason for proposed delegation 
 

It addresses a small type of development which is usually approved and 
generates little public interest.  Incorporating this in the existing delegated 
power will streamline the process for the Council and the applicant and will 
prevent applications unnecessarily lengthening the Committee agenda. 

 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 

 

Financial implications and risks:  
 

There are no specific financial implications 
 
Legal implications and risks:   
 

There are no relevant legal implications 
 
Human Resources Implications and risks:  
 

There are no relevant HR implications 
 
Equalities implications and risks:  
 

There are no relevant equality implications 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

There are none 
  

Page 22



GOVERNANCE
COMMITTEE
31 May 2012 

REPORT

Subject Heading: STANDARDS OF MEMBERS’ 
CONDUCT – Localism Act 2011: new 
Members’ Code of Conduct 

CMT Lead: Ian Burns 
Acting Assistant Chief Executive 
01708 432442 

Report Author and contact details: Ian Buckmaster 
Committee Administration & Member 
Support Manager 
ian.buckmaster@havering.gov.uk
01708 432431 

Policy context: The Localism Act 2012 requires the 
adoption of a new Code of Conduct for 
Members

Financial summary: There are no financial implications  

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [X] 

SUMMARY

The Localism Act 2011 abolishes, with effect from 1 July 2012, the current statutory 
regime for regulating Members’ standards of conduct, introduced by the Local 
Government Act 2000. 

This report deals with the need for a new Members’ Code of Conduct and for 
mechanisms required to deal with alleged breaches of it. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



Governance Committee, 31 May 2012

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To RECOMMEND to the Council the adoption of the Code of Conduct set out at 
Appendix 1 to this report. 

2. To authorise the Monitoring Officer to amend the section of the Code that deals 
with interests if necessary to comply with any subsequent secondary legislation on 
interests

3. To adopt the procedure for investigating and adjudicating on alleged breaches of 
the Code of Conduct. 

REPORT DETAIL 

Introduction

1 The regime for regulating Members’ standards of conduct that was introduced by 
the Local Government Act 2000 will be abolished (apart from any outstanding 
matters then current) with effect from 1 July 2012 and a new, less prescriptive, 
regime imp
[...]
 

Ian Burns 
Assistant Chief Executive 
01708 432442 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jacqui Barr 
Research & Information Officer, 
Committee Administration 
jacqui.barr@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432439 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Council appoints Members and 
others to serve on a variety of other 
bodies 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no significant financial 
implications. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Clean, safe and green borough      [x] 
Excellence in education and learning     [x] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [x] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [x] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Council makes appointments to a large number of other organisations, some 
statutory, others voluntary. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



Governance Committee, 31 May 2012 

 

Since the new executive governance arrangements came into force, responsibility for 
making some appointments has passed from this Committee to the Leader of the 
Council but the Constitution provides that it is for this Committee to make 
recommendations to the Leader. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
That: 
 

1 (a) That the Committee determine appointments to the organisations 
referred to in this report for the period until the meeting that deals 
with appointments for the municipal year, 2012/13 (or such other 
period as may be relevant in any specific case). 

 

(b) That, where the appointment is executive, the Committee 
RECOMMEND to the Leader that the appointment be made. 

 

2 That, where the Council’s representative (or any deputy or alternative 
representative where applicable) is unable to attend a particular meeting 
and the constitutional arrangements of the body in question so permit, 
that representative may mandate the Chair of the meeting to exercise a 
proxy vote. 

 

3 That the Council’s voting rights at the General Assembly of the Local 
Government Association be exercised by Councillor Michael White (4 
votes) and Councillor Clarence Barrett (1 vote) (or their respective 
nominees in the event either is unable to vote in person). 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 
1.1 The Committee is authorised to make all appointments to other organisations 

(other than executive appointments, which are made by the Leader).  Except 
where otherwise specifically provided, appointments are for the period expiring at 
the first meeting of this Committee in the municipal year 2013/14 (probably during 
the last week of May 2013). 
  

1.2 Appendix 1 Executive appointments.  The Committee is asked to review the 
appointments and to make recommendations to the Leader. 

 

1.3 Appendix 2 lists the appointments made by office-held and by individual 
member, but are not executive.  The Committee is asked to review these 
appointments and either confirm them or agree what changes are to be 
made. 

 

Page 36



Governance Committee, 31 May 2012 

 

1.4 Appointments that do not require review or renewal for the present are 
highlighted.  The Committee is asked to note these appointments. 

 
 

Exercise of voting rights: 
 

2.1 In some cases, the constitution of an organisation permits the casting of proxy 
votes if the appointed representative is unable to attend a meeting. 
 

2.2 In order to avoid a possible loss of influence, it is the Council’s usual practice to 
agree that, where the Council’s representative (or any deputy or alternative 
representative where applicable) is unable to attend a particular meeting and the 
constitutional arrangements of the body in question so permit, that representative 
may mandate the Chair of the meeting to exercise a proxy vote. 
 

2.3 The Committee is asked to agree to that practice continuing for the coming 
year. 

 

2.4 The Council is entitled to 5 votes in the General Assembly of the Local 
Government Association. Previously, the Leaders of the 
[...]
es Regional Flood Defence Committee- 
1 

Cabinet Member – Environment (until November 2014)  

   
Upminster Windmill Preservation Trust Councillor Linda Hawthorn  
   

P
age 47



Governance Committee, 31 May 2012 

 

Veolia ES Cleanaway Havering Riverside 
Trust - 1 

Cabinet Member – Transformation  

Veolia ES Cleanaway - Maintenance Trust -  Cabinet Member – Transformation  
 

 
 

 
 

*Appointments in Green do not require renewal 
 
 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 MINOR CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION
	item 5 Minor Changes Finance Appx

	6 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION
	7 STANDARDS OF MEMBERS' CONDUCT - Localism Act 2011: new Members' Code of Conduct
	8 APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS, 2012/13
	Other Organisations exec
	Outside Bodies 2012-13 appx




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

31 May 2012 (7.30 - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Frederick Thompson (Chairman), Robert Benham, 
Steven Kelly, Roger Ramsey, Michael White and 
+Wendy Brice-Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett and Gillian Ford 
 

Labour Group 
 

Paul McGeary and +Pat Murray 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Jeffrey Tucker 
 

 
 

 

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Becky Bennett, Keith 
Darvill, Ted Eden and Eric Munday, 
 

Councillor +Wendy Brice-Thompson substituted for Councillor Becky Bennett 
and Councillor +Pat Murray substituted for Councillor Keith Darvill  
 
Councillor Michael Deon Burton was also present for part of the meeting 
 
 
1 MINUTES  

 
A member queried the wording in Minute 25 of the meeting of 14 
March 2012 in which the word “also” should be inserted in the text 
so that the sentence read: 
“In order to obtain an accurate consensus on this, the Chairman 
asked Members to vote on the proposal that the chair of the joint 
OSCs should also be from the Vice Chairmen”.   
 

Upon the amendment being accepted and subject to the change 
being made, the minutes of the meeting were agreed as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
2 MINOR CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  

 
A small number of minor changes were needed to the Constitution to reflect 
changes in operating processes arising from the implementation of new 



Governance Committee, 31 May 2012 

 
 

 

systems, and recommendations arising from audit reports.  The Committee 
was asked to consider the following changes: 
 
(a) Financial authorities, responsibilities and functions 
 

It was proposed that the inclusion of an explicit power relating to spending 
authority would enable formal spend delegations covering all aspects of 
spend to be put in place by CMT members and Heads of Service and 
remove the need to maintain inefficient processes relating to authorised 
signatories.  This also tied in with the authorisation chain within the new 
Oracle systems. 
 

In addition, Internal Audit investigations had resulted in a number of 
recommendations intended to ensure that value for money is obtained and 
that risk was minimised. 
 

The proposed changes were set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
(b) Virements and key decisions 
 

It was proposed to amend the definition of “key decision” and the rules 
relating to budget virements, as a result of review that had revealed 
inconsistencies of approach. 
 

The proposed changes were set out in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

(c) Delegated decision-making powers: Head of Development & 
Building Control 

 

A number of minor changes were proposed to the delegated powers of the 
Head of Development & Building Control in order to streamline planning 
process. 
 

Members were asked to note that none of the delegations would affect 
Members’ rights to call in specific applications for consideration by the 
Regulatory Services Committee. 
 

The proposed changes were set out in Appendix 3 to the report. 
 

A Member raised a query concerning the way the figures were set out and 
on reassurance that the error would be corrected, the report was accepted 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee RECOMMEND to the Council  
 
That the Council adopt the changes set out in Appendices A and B to this 
Minute. 



Governance Committee, 31 May 2012 

 
 

 

 
3 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  

 
Recent applications of the Constitution had identified a number of 
areas where small amendments or additions to various delegated 
powers would assist the delivery of the Council’s work.   
 
1. Proposed change to text of delegated powers 3.7.6 (vi) 

 

Erect residential development where the number of dwellings 
does not exceed two, including proposals which require prior 
completion of a Unilateral Undertaking committing the 
applicant to paying the Council's Infrastructure Tariffs, the 
latter involving liaison during the process between Head of 
Development and Building Control and Head of Law. 
 

2. Proposed New Delegated Power: 3.7.6 (cc) 
 

To determine applications under Schedule 7 of the Crossrail 
Act 2008. 

 
3. Proposed additional text in 3.7.6 (xiii) 

 

Extensions less than 1,000sqm, outbuildings, and freestanding 
shelters and awnings and boundary treatment including walls 
and fencing proposals in respect of school related applications 
unless objections have been received or the school is in the 
Green Belt. 
 

4. Proposed additional text in 3.7.6 (xiv) 
 

To decide all proposals under the advertisement regulations 
and applications for external building alterations including 
shop-fronts and canopies in respect of LBH applications which, 
were they not Havering properties, would be determined under 
staff delegation powers. 

 
Having considered the report and, there being no questions from 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Committee RECOMMEND to the Council: 
 

The proposed amendments as set out in this minute be 
adopted. 



Governance Committee, 31 May 2012 

 
 

 

 
4 STANDARDS OF MEMBERS' CONDUCT - LOCALISM ACT 2011: NEW 

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Localism Act 2011 abolished, with effect from 1 July 2012, the current 
statutory regime for regulating Members’ standards of conduct, introduced 
by the Local Government Act 2000.  The report dealt with the need for a 
new Members’ Code of Conduct and for mechanisms required to deal with 
alleged breaches of it. 
 

Members were reminded that there was a need for the new procedure to 
continue to reflect the Nolan Principles which had been put in place to 
underpin all public services.  The principle change was to give greater 
emphasis to “pecuniary” advantage from the more general “interests” which 
needed to be declared within the current system, not least because failure 
to declare a pecuniary advantage becomes a criminal offence.  It was being 
proposed that the mechanisms for considering complaints against Members 
should be administered by the Adjudication and Review Sub-Committee 
using a variation of its current procedure for hearing Stage Three 
complaints.  A limited range of sanctions compared with the current 
arrangements could be applied and it was for Members to consider how to 
set that out.  The Committee was informed that Ipswich had published a 
range of sanctions and Members might wish to consider whether or not to 
use part – or all – of it. 
 

Members enquired about the use of Independent Persons (IPs) and were 
informed that the rules had changed – but had not yet been adequately 
clarified - though the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) was in the process of publishing further guidance.  Delay, however, 
was not an option.  The new Code would come into force and would have to 
be amended once further clarification had been received. 
 

Members asked about the role of the IP and were informed that the IP’s role 
was not clear.  This would be addressed in time, but for the present the 
Council was prevented from using any of its current IPs, but had entered 
dialogue with Redbridge to see whether IPs could be “swapped” until the 
rules became clearer. 
 

A Member asked whether there was any appeals procedure from a decision 
by the Panel and was informed that the route could either be to the Local 
Government Ombudsman or Judicial Review.   
 

Members enquired about the composition and scope of the panels and were 
informed that membership of both the Initial Assessment and Hearings 
panels would be drawn from the Adjudication and Review Sub-Committee.  
Those councillors who sat on the one would not be eligible to sit on the 
other to hear the same matter. 
 

There was some concern expressed about part of the wording and the 
following motions were put to the vote: 
 

1. That those Members who had received complaints about them 



Governance Committee, 31 May 2012 

 
 

 

should be informed of the allegation(s) and 
2. The right of the complainant to have the decision reviewed to be 

deleted. 
 

Both motions were carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee RECOMMEND to the Council that  
 

1. The Code of Conduct set out in Appendix 1 to this minute (subject 
to the agreed amendments) be adopted. 

 

2. The Monitoring Officer to be authorised to amend the section of 
the Code that dealt with interests if necessary to comply with any 
subsequent secondary legislation on interests. 

 

3. The procedure for investigating and adjudicating on alleged 
breaches of the Code of Conduct be adopted. 

 
5 APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS, 2012/13  

 
The Committee was reminded that the Council made appointments to 
a large number of other organisations, some statutory, others 
voluntary.  Since the new executive governance arrangements came 
into force, responsibility for making some appointments had passed 
from the Governance Committee to the Leader of the Council but the 
Constitution provided that it was for this Committee to make 
recommendations to the Leader. 
 

The Committee first considered executive Member appointments to 
external bodies.  All were confirmed apart from the Thames Gateway 
London Partnership which the Leader confirmed as being defunct 
and replaced by the East and South East London Transport 
Partnership.   
 

The Committee then considered those appointments for which non-
executive Members were nominated.   
 

Changes were made to the appointments in the report: 

 Havering Sixth Form College.  It was recommended that 
Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson should replace Councillor 
Steven Kelly 

 Joint O & S East London Solutions.  Councillor Rebecca Bennett 
is appointed as the representative of this new body with 
Councillors Wendy Brice-Thompson, Frederick Thompson and 
Robbie Misir to be added as deputies. 

 Romford Combined Charity.  Wilf Mills was re-appointed as a 
Nominated Trustee to take effect from 3 November 2012 until 3 
November 2016. 

 



Governance Committee, 31 May 2012 

 
 

 

Concerning the Orchard Village Neighbourhood Management Board, 
the Chairman announced that he had received a communication from 
Councillor Rebecca Bennett to the effect that she was concerned she 
might not be able to fulfil her appointment due to personal 
circumstances.  The Leader responded by saying that he had proposed 
her name and that the proposal stood until she formally resigned from 
it. 
 

A Member raised a question about the membership of the Board 
reminding the Committee that due to unfortunate circumstances there 
had been a loss of one of the Ward councillors and that the position 
had been filled by a Cabinet Member.  He stated that this had not been 
acceptable at the time and that the Committee ought to replace the 
Cabinet Member with the third Ward councillor. 
 

The Chairman invited the Member to propose a replacement and 
Councillor Michael Deon Burton’s name was put forward.  There being 
no seconder to this proposal, the amendment fell and the proposed 
membership of the body was confirmed. 

 
The Committee: 
 

1 (a) Determined the appointments to the organisations 
referred to in the appendix to this minute for the 
period until the meeting that dealt with 
appointments for the municipal year, 2012/13 (or 
such other period as may be relevant in any specific 
case). 

 

(b) RECOMMENDED to the Leader that where the 
appointment was executive the Committee make 
that appointment. 

 

2 Confirmed that where the Council’s representative (or 
any deputy or alternative representative where 
applicable) was unable to attend a particular meeting 
and the constitutional arrangements of the body in 
question so permitted; that representative might 
mandate the Chair of the meeting to exercise a proxy 
vote. 

 

3 Confirmed that the Council’s voting rights at the General 
Assembly of the Local Government Association should 
be exercised by Councillor Michael White (4 votes) and 
Councillor Clarence Barrett (1 vote) (or their respective 
nominees in the event either was unable to vote in 
person). 

  
 

 Chairman 
 



Governance Committee, 31 May 2012 

 
 

 

 


	The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

